A LEGAL STUDY ON SOCIAL-ILLS COMMITTED AMONGST
THE FOREIGN DOMESTIC WORKERS

By

Muhammad Adhwa ‘Azfar Muhammad Tajuddin ~ (2007285486)
Haidar Ayumi Binti Halimi (2007281076)
Norain Solehah Binti Sam Abd Mutalib (2007143887)
Tengku Nuraishah Binti Tengku Razali (2007126285)

Tg Syazwany Yasmyn Binti Tuan Roslan  (2007279236)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

April 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work is their own and that appropriate

credit has been given reference has been made to the work of others.



ABSTRACT

This research aims to review the existing law in controlling the entry and departure of
the foreign domestic workers and analyze the application of the law in terms of
efficiency to prevent and curb social ills among the foreign domestic workers. The law
dealing with the said matter is spelt under the Immigration Act 1959 and the
Employment Act 1955. The study emphasizes on the area of administration of the
recruitment of foreign domestic workers in Malaysia. In particular, the lack of
enforcement by the Immigration Department in exercising the procedures and
regulations which has been standardized in the Immigration Act 1959 will be
highlighted. Furthermore, the lacunas of certain important rules in the Employment Act
1955 will also be mentioned. Hence, it is hereby opined that the Immigration Act
together with relevant authorities such as the Royal Malaysian Police and the Home
Ministry should be more efficient in terms of their enforcement in this matter.
Furthermore, the role of the Employment Act 1955 should be wider and the legislation
should consider revising the said Act. This is provital for the prevention of social ills
committed by foreign workers which would ultimately make Malaysia a crime safe
society.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research has been carried out by a team which was lead by Muhd Adwha’ Azfar
bin Muhd Tajuddin. First and foremost, we would like to thank God, the Almighty, for
having made everything possible by giving us strength and courage to do this project
paper.

We would also like to express our deepest and sincere gratitude to our supervisor, Mrs.
Sivameenambigai Veeriah as her understanding, encouraging and guidance have
provided a good basis for the present thesis, not to mention her detailed and
constructive comments and for her important support throughout this work.

We also wish to express our warm and sincere thanks to the former Head of the
Enforcement Department of the Kuala Lumpur Immigration Department, whom helped
a lot in providing relevant information for the project when interviewed. Not to
mention the President of The Malaysian Association of Foreign Maid Agencies

(PAPA) who gave much co operation and information towards this thesis when
interviewed.

We would also like to thank our beloved parents for their moral support and financial
assistance towards the project paper.

To friends for whom we have great regard, thank you for being there with us
throughout the good and stressful times during the conduct of completing this research.

Finally, we wish to extend our warmest thanks to all those not mentioned whom have
helped throughout the project.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction
Terminology
Background

Problem Statement
Objectives of the Study
Research Methodology
Significance of the Study
Scope and Limitations

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
22

Introduction
Review
Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: LEGAL PERSPECTIVES OF OTHER SELECTED

3.0

3.1

32
3.3

34
35

JURISDICTION

Introduction

3.0.1 The Relevancy of Reviewing Other Countries Laws
United Kingdom

3.1.1 The Immigration Act 2009

3.1.2 The Employment Act 1955

The United States of America Laws on Domestic Employee Visas (B1)
Republic of Singapore

3.3.1 The Immigration Act

3.3.2 The Employment Act

Observation

Conclusion

iv

il

i1
v
vi

— O 0 00 NN — —

12
13
25

27
27
28
29
30
32
34
34
38
41
42



CHAPTER FOUR: MALAYSIAN LEGAL PERSPECTIVE

4.0
4.1

4.2
43

Introduction

The Laws

4.1.1 Introduction

4.1.2 The Employment Act 1955

4.1.3 The Procedures and Regulations in Applying for a Foreign
Domestic Helper

4.1.4 The Immigration Act 1959/1963

Observation

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0 Introduction
5.1 Context of Findings
5.1.1 Former Officer of Immigration Department
5.1.2  President of Persatuan Agensi Pembantu Rumah Asing (PAPA)
52  Observation
5.2.1 Administration and Procedures
5.2.2 Enforcement of the Immigration Law
53 Findings
54  Recommendations
5.5 Conclusion
Bibliography
Appendices

Appendix 1: Interview Questions
Appendix 2: Interview Questions

43
44
44
44

45
49
60
60

62
63
63
65
67
68
68
69
70
72

73

78
81



