## A LEGAL STUDY ON SOCIAL-ILLS COMMITTED AMONGST THE FOREIGN DOMESTIC WORKERS

Ву

Muhammad Adhwa 'Azfar Muhammad Tajuddin (2007285486)

Haidar Ayumi Binti Halimi (2007281076)

Norain Solehah Binti Sam Abd Mutalib (2007143887)

Tengku Nuraishah Binti Tengku Razali (2007126285)

Tg Syazwany Yasmyn Binti Tuan Roslan (2007279236)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

# Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

April 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work is their own and that appropriate credit has been given reference has been made to the work of others.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research aims to review the existing law in controlling the entry and departure of the foreign domestic workers and analyze the application of the law in terms of efficiency to prevent and curb social ills among the foreign domestic workers. The law dealing with the said matter is spelt under the Immigration Act 1959 and the Employment Act 1955. The study emphasizes on the area of administration of the recruitment of foreign domestic workers in Malaysia. In particular, the lack of enforcement by the Immigration Department in exercising the procedures and regulations which has been standardized in the Immigration Act 1959 will be highlighted. Furthermore, the lacunas of certain important rules in the Employment Act 1955 will also be mentioned. Hence, it is hereby opined that the Immigration Act together with relevant authorities such as the Royal Malaysian Police and the Home Ministry should be more efficient in terms of their enforcement in this matter. Furthermore, the role of the Employment Act 1955 should be wider and the legislation should consider revising the said Act. This is provital for the prevention of social ills committed by foreign workers which would ultimately make Malaysia a crime safe society.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

This research has been carried out by a team which was lead by Muhd Adwha' Azfar bin Muhd Tajuddin. First and foremost, we would like to thank God, the Almighty, for having made everything possible by giving us strength and courage to do this project paper.

We would also like to express our deepest and sincere gratitude to our supervisor, Mrs. Sivameenambigai Veeriah as her understanding, encouraging and guidance have provided a good basis for the present thesis, not to mention her detailed and constructive comments and for her important support throughout this work.

We also wish to express our warm and sincere thanks to the former Head of the Enforcement Department of the Kuala Lumpur Immigration Department, whom helped a lot in providing relevant information for the project when interviewed. Not to mention the President of The Malaysian Association of Foreign Maid Agencies (PAPA) who gave much co operation and information towards this thesis when interviewed.

We would also like to thank our beloved parents for their moral support and financial assistance towards the project paper.

To friends for whom we have great regard, thank you for being there with us throughout the good and stressful times during the conduct of completing this research.

Finally, we wish to extend our warmest thanks to all those not mentioned whom have helped throughout the project.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	wledgement	ii
Abstra	ct	iii
Conten		iv
List of	Cases	vi
CHAP	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Terminology	1
1.2	Background	2
1.3	Problem Statement	7
1.4	Objectives of the Study	8
1.5	Research Methodology	8
1.6	Significance of the Study	9
1.7	Scope and Limitations	10
СНАР	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	12
2.1	Review	13
2.2	Conclusion	25
СНАН	PTER THREE: LEGAL PERSPECTIVES OF OTHER SELECTED	
	JURISDICTION	
3.0	Introduction	27
	3.0.1 The Relevancy of Reviewing Other Countries Laws	27
3.1	United Kingdom	28
	3.1.1 The Immigration Act 2009	29
	3.1.2 The Employment Act 1955	30
3.2	The United States of America Laws on Domestic Employee Visas (B1)	32
3.3	Republic of Singapore	34
	3.3.1 The Immigration Act	34
	3.3.2 The Employment Act	38
3.4	Observation	41
3.5	Conclusion	42

## CHAPTER FOUR: MALAYSIAN LEGAL PERSPECTIVE

4.0	Introduction	43
4.1	The Laws	44
	4.1.1 Introduction	44
	4.1.2 The Employment Act 1955	44
	4.1.3 The Procedures and Regulations in Applying for a Foreign	
	Domestic Helper	45
	4.1.4 The Immigration Act 1959/1963	49
4.2	Observation	60
4.3	Conclusion	60
CHA	APTER FIVE: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	Introduction	62
5.1	Context of Findings	63
	5.1.1 Former Officer of Immigration Department	63
	5.1.2 President of Persatuan Agensi Pembantu Rumah Asing (PAPA)	65
5.2	Observation	67
	5.2.1 Administration and Procedures	68
	5.2.2 Enforcement of the Immigration Law	68
5.3	Findings	69
5.4	Recommendations	70
5.5	Conclusion	72
	ography	73
Appe	endices	
	Appendix 1: Interview Questions	78
	Appendix 2: Interview Questions	81